RESOLUTION R-99 - 41



BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas, that WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas, has been informed that *Janice McGinty* has petitioned or will petition the County Court of Faulkner County, Arkansas, for annexation into the City of Conway, Arkansas, the following described lands in Faulkner County, Arkansas:

Part of the SW 1/4, SE 1/4, Section 32, T-6-N, R-14-W, Faulkner County, Arkansas, described as follows: beginning at a point 477 feet east and 148 feet South of the NW corner of said SW 1/4, SE 1/4; run thence S-7-15-00-E 200 feet; thence S-82-45-00-W 81 feet; thence N-7-15-00-W 200 feet; thence N-82-45-00-E 81 feet to the point of beginning.

FURTHERMORE, the petitioners request that the lands hereinabove described be given the following zoning classifications:

(AT) R-1

WHEREAS, it is desired to indicate unto the County Court of Faulkner County, Arkansas, the attitude of the City of Conway, Arkansas toward such annexation.

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas that said City Council does hereby declare its willingness to accept said lands as a part of the City of Conway, Arkansas, to be zoned as stated hereinabove, provided said discretion, deem said lands suitable for annexing unto the City of Conway, Arkansas.

PASSED this 16th day of October ,1999

APPROVED:

Jol James MAYOR

ATTEST:

Milas O Granett